544  CI4H1202  A N D  C14Hl203
Monoclinic
P21/c
a = 10.959 (1) ~,
b = 12.963 (1)/~
c -- 7.9905 (8) ]k
= 106.081 (9) °
V = 1090.7 (2) A 3

type of 2H group-shift isomerization which can vary
enormously with changes in the substitution pattern at,
or near, the reaction zone. The atom-numbering system
used for compounds of series (I) is that of Macken-
zie et al. [Tetrahedron (1987), 43, 5981-5993]. [The
systematic name of (1D) using IUPAC nomenclature is
endo-endo-  3 , 4 ,5 , 6 ,10  ,11 ,12 ,13  ,16 ,16-decachloropenta-
cyclo[6.6.1.13'6.02'7.09,14] hexadeca-9(14), 10,12-triene.]
Comment
The two structures reported here are products of irre-
versible dyotropic rearrangements, (I) and (II), involving
the intramolecular group transfer of two H atoms. The
first series of compounds studied, (I), showed a huge
variation in the rate of rearrangement depending on the
R substituents (Mackenzie et al., 1993, and references
therein). For example, the replacement of R 1-6 = H by
R 1-6 = CI results in a reduction of the unimolecular rate
constant, ki, by a factor of 2 x 105 at 409 K (Mackenzie
et al., 1987).
CI
C I ~ , ( C I
R R ix R
(I)
reactivity of these compounds to be explored (Macken-
zie et al., 1993; Wilson 1995).
The rearrangement is unambiguously seen to have
occurred in (1D), an example from the first series, (I),
where R I-6 = C1. The two H atoms have transferred
from positions C4 and C9 of the starting isomer to
positions H 13 and H 14 in (1D). Other structural changes
have also occurred with the rearrangement. For example,
the six-membered ring C4-C9 has become aromatic
in character, as indicated by the bond lengths and
angles. This aromatization is thought to provide much
of the driving energy for the rearrangement, although
it is not a prerequisite for such reactions (Hagenbuch
et al., 1981; Geich et al., 1992). Additionally, the
geometry around the C13---C14 bridgehead is consistent
with the expecte~:l, sp 3 hybridization and a C---C single
bond [1.564(5)A], compared with the starting-isomer
geometry which is consistent with sp  2 hybridization
and a C==C double bond [1.341 (2)A], as determined
from neutron-diffraction data measured at 15 K (Wilson,
1995).
Cl
Cl
1
Cl
C l ~ l
C I ~  CI
CI" CI /
(1D) (2D)
CI
C I
CI CI H C 1 ~ 7 ~ C 1
(n)
This observation prompted the synthesis and study of